
International Institute of Business Studies 
(Unit of Shrimati B Devi Educational and Charitable Trust) 

Provisional Balance Sheet as on 31 March 2024 
(Amount in , unless otherwise stated) 

Sources of Fund 

Capital Fund 
New Campus Fund 

Non-Current liabilities 

Long-term borrowings 

Current liabilities 

Short-term borrowings 
Trade payables 
Other liabilities 
Short-tem provisions 

ASSETS 

Non-curent assets 

Property. Plant and Equipment 
Long-term Loans and Advances 

Curent assets 
Short-tem Loans and Advances 

Trade receivables 
Cash and bank balances 
Other assets 

Summary of significant accounting policies 

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial atatements. 
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As at 
31 March 2024 

27,22,66,221 
3,05,14,095 

2,19,47,339 
32,47,27,655 

1,35,78,144 

13,15,07,420 
74,07,082 

15,24,92,646 

47,72,20,301 

23,60,50,514 
2,20,23,710 

25,80,74,224 

1,05,85,620 
8,72,13,938 
4,55,00,350 
7,58,46,170 

21,91,46,077 

47,72,20,301 

As at 
31 March 2023 

Cha 

21,49,37, 198 

2,67,12,832 
24,16,50,030 

70,76,082 
8,98,64,856 

74,07,083 
10,43,48,020 

34,59,98,050 

19,90,49,103 
1,32,45,211 

21,22,94,314 

79,74,482 
9.70,22,910 

Shrimati B. Devi Educational and Charitable Trust 

68,63.836 
2,18,42,508 

13,37,03,737 

34,59,98,051 



International Institute of Business Studies (Unit of Shrimati B Devi Educational and Charitable Trust) 
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (Anourtin , urtes ofherwise stated) 

1 Beckground 
The trust is registered as a charitabie Institution on 10 January 2008 having its registered address at 1 & 2 IIBS, Varalakshmi Complex 
KHB Main Road RT Nagar Bengakuru- 560 032 The purpose of prornotion of imparting education of all kinds incduding vocational, health, administration, social welfare, adulit education, establishrment and running of old-a0e home, women's homes, destitute homes, dormitory and such other places of rest and shelter, conduct educatiornal and non-educational awareness prograns on such issues relating to health, training, education and support such insttutions, prograns and persons Whose objects are similar to that of this trust and generally to carry on all charitable acivities which 

are beneficial to the societly or classes of society, frorn lime to time and also to take up other incidertal charitable objects which are not prohibted under any law, order or instruction from government. The institution also has One branch in addition to the above: a) Bangalore: #75 Muthugadahali Bangalore North Jala Hobli, Begur, Bengaluru, Karnataka - 562157 

2 Signifieant accounting policies 
a) Basis of preparstion of financial statements The financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, to the extent applicable and comply with the mandatory accounting standards issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("lCAI"). The financial staternents have been prepared on accrual basis under the historical cost convention method, unless otherwise stated. Any revision to accouting estimates is recognized prospectively in the current and future periods. 

The Trust is a levei ll enterprise in accordance with the "Applicability of Accounting Standards" issued by ICAl in Novernber 2003. Acoordingly, t is not required to comply with the following Acoounting Standards (AS) in their entirety: -AS 17, Segment Reporting 
-AS 18, Related Party Disciosures Accouniling Slandards in respeci uf wi id selaalions frorn cerlain disciosure requirereils ilave been given to Level ll enterprises . AS 19, Leases -Parsgraphs 22(c), (e) end (); 25(a), (b) and (c); 37(a), () end (g); and 46(b), (d) and (e), of AS 19 are not applicabBe to Level ll enterprises. 

b) Use of estimates 
The preparation of the finannial statements is in conformity with the generally accepled accounting principles, which requires the Trustees to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported anounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Aclual results may differ from hose estimales. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are rocognized in the period in which the estimates are ravised and in any future periods affected. 

c) income recognition 
Reverue is recognized to the exlent that is probabie Uhat he economic benefils will fliow into the Fund and such revenue can be reliabhy measured and no significant uncertainty exists regarding realisation of consideration. interest income on fxed deposits is recognised on a he time-proportion basis, taking into acoount the amount outstanding and rale applicabie. 

Cash and cash equivale nts 
Cash and cash equivalents cormprise cash in hand and cash at bank and short-tem investments with an original maturity of three manthsor less. 

Shrimati B. Devi Educational and Charitabie lu 



(Unit of Shrimati B Devi Educationa! and Charitable Trust) 
Summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (Amount in . unless othenwise stated) 
e) Provisions, Contingent liabilitles 

The trust recognises a provision when there is a present oblgation as a resutt of a past event tnat probably requires an outrlow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, reguire an outflow of resources. Where there is a possible obiigaion or a present obligaion hat the likelihood of outflow of resources is remole, no provision or disciosure is rmade. Provisions for onerous contracts, i.e., contracts where the expected unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received under it, are recognised when it is probable that an outfiow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle a present obligation as a result of an obligating event, based on a reliable estimate ol such obligation. 
n Borrowing costs 

Borowing cost includes interest, amortisation of ancillary costs incurred in connection with the arrangement of borrowings and exchange diferences arising from foreign currency borowings to the extent they are regarded as an adjustment lo the interest cost. Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalised as part of the cost of the respective qualifying asset. Al other borrowing costs are expensed in the period as incurred. 

g) Depreciation 
Depreciation is provided under the written down value (WDV) method based on the eslimaled useful life of the assets. Depreciation is calculated from the date of installation till the date the assets are sold or disposed, The Management estimates the useful lives of the assets as per the indicatíve useful life prescribed under Section 32 of the Income Tax Act 1961. 
Asset Category 
Buildings (office, faciory) 
Plant, Machinery & Cars 
Intangible assets 
Camputers 

h) Employee benefits 

Rate of Depreciation (%) 
10 

(This space has been inlentionally left blank) 

15 

25 
40 

Expense in respect of other short-term benefits including performance bonus is recognised on the basis of amount paid or payable for the period during which the employees render services. 

Shrimati B. Devi Educational and Ch<ritable liua. 
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Unit of Shrimati B Devi Educational and Charitable Trust 
Summary of significant accounting pollcles and other explanatory Information (Amout in . unes therise stated) 

Loene and Aesnoee 

Advanoe o suppers 
Selary Aveue 6 ufers 
Advanoe to Capital ereditnrs 
TDS receivable 
Rentat Depnsits 

10 Trade recelvable 

Trade reoeivables 

Considered good 
Considerd doubtful 

11 Cash and bank balances 

Caeh and eseh equlvalente 
Cash in hand 
Balances with banks: 

in current acoounts 

in deposil acoournts (Corpus Deposi) 

12 Other assets 

Fxed Deposits 
interest Accnued on Fixed Deposit 
Prepaid Expenses 

As at 
31 March 2024 

Lena.erm 

1,04,11,472 
13,56,305 

1,02,55, 933 

2,20,23,7 10 

Short.tem 

1,05,85.620 

1,05,85,620 

Long-term 

79,03,008 
1,38,271 

52,03,933 

As at 
31 March 2023 

1,32,45,211 

As at 
31 March 2024 

6.08.82.482 

2,63,31,456 
8,72,13,938 

As at 
31 March 2024 

As at 

19 564 

1,49,66,691 
3.05, 14.095 

4,55,00,350 

31 March 2024 

7,54,52.339 
3,04,508 

89,323 
7,58,46, 170 

Short-term 

79,74,482 

79,74 482 

As at 
31 March 2023 

7.06.91 454 
2,63,31,456 
9,70,22,910 

As at 
31 March 2023 

61,954 

68,01,882 

68,63,836 

As at 
31 March 2023 

2.15,38,000 
3,04,508 

2,18,42,508 

Shimati B. Devi Educational and Chaçitable Thust 



Unit of Shrimati B Devi Educatlonal and Charitable Trust 
Summary of significant accounting pollcies and other explanatory informatlon (Amount in , unless otherwise stated) 

13 Income 

Fee collecticns (Nel of Scholarship concession fo 31 March 
2024: -& PY 31 March 2023: - ) 

Schotarship concession for 31 March 2024 

14 Employee Benefit expenses 
Salaries & Wages 

Contribubon to Empkoyee State Insurance 
Contributan to Prcvtdcnt Fund 
Staff Welfare expenses 

t5 Coltegu Campus Expenses 
Rent- Callege Buikding & Ground 
Universitly Expenses 
Guest lecture costs 
Other Academic Expenses 

16 Hostal & Student rolated expenses 

Rent- Hostel Building 
EGovermanca Expenses 
Food expenses 
Student Uniforns 

Recreational actvities 
Student welfare 
Conference & Semninar 

Trairung and development 

For the year ended 
31 March 2024 

54,11,75.277 

8,31,64,091 
45,79,81,196 

For the year ondod 
31 March 2024 

7,78,22,617 
1,77,721 

S,32,¬93 
35,28,167 

8,20,61,198 

For the year ended 
31 March 2024 

3,70,000 
60,49,608 
28,43,886 
83,94,843 

1,76,58,337 

For the year ended 
31 March 2024 

1,32,50,338 
28,92,3335 
78,74,732 
30,80,800 
73,37993 

Chaitgrán 

9,46,886 
6,79,600 
3,74,797 

9,64,37,481 

For the year ended 
31 March 223 

27,22,38,200 

4,34,63,835 
22,87,74,365 

For the year ended 
31 March 2023 

Shrimati B. Devi Educational and Çharitable Trusi 

4,60.27,140 

93,164 
0.S¬,740 

20,14,418 
490,91,462 

For he ysar ended 
31 March 2023 

3,98,000 
30,23.316 
23.74,891 
20,98,433 
86.946A0 

For the year ended 
31 March 2023 

85,61,820 
13,72,495 
81,05,977 
31,05,650 
16,79,200 
20,62,207 

50,180 
2,U6,2Uu 

2,51,43,729 



Unlt of Shrimatl B Devi Educational and Charitable Trust 

Summary of significant accounting pollcies and other explanatory infornation 
(Amount n , unless otherwise slaled) 

17 Other expenses 

Bus Hiing Charges 
Educathon Development Expenses 
Conveyance and Travol 
Donation 

Electriaty cherges 
Fees not recovered 
Fingnco Cost 

Housckooping 
Insurance 

Intorcst on TDS 
Labour Charges 
Professional fee 
Ucense Fees 
OMce expenses 

Postage and Couner 
Printing & Stationery 
Repairs & Maintenance 
Research & Publications 

Secunty Charges 
Subscipiors Expenses 
TelepiuIe aud lleTel 
Waler Charges 

18 Taxabon 

For the year ended 
31 March 2024 

32,63.650 
3,53,73,301 

19 Unhedged forelgn currency exposure 

1,56,88, 163 
4,67,417 

20 Comparatves 

24,22.269 

40,46.834 
7,54,555 

14, 18,472 

4,05,927 

6,81.31,094 
68,500 

43,29,436 
5,39,109 

41,60,816 
99,80,873 

4,04,826 

16,04,209 
6,50,207 
2,13,642 
1,19,147 

15,41,22,644 

For the year ended 
31 March 2023 

The Company does nol have any forelgn currency recaivables and payables as at 31 March 2023 (31 March 2022. Nil). 

7,97 300 
4,89.06 102 

Preious year's figures have been eclassified! regrouped to confin with the curent year's presantation wherever applicabie. 

92.09,412 
324,644 

14.21,680 

1,12.50,132 
20,66,761 

1,58,731 
9.28,95 1 
3.56,092 

23,827 
25.24,040 

,36,464 
34,41,364 

9,58.925 
30,63,008 

42,60,444 
2.82,120 
7,90,540 

The trust is registered as a charitable Institution having registration under Secion 12AAB and 80G of lncome Tax Act 1961 dated 10-03-2022 & 07-04 
2022 vide Unique registration no AAHTS7186AE20217 and AAHTS7186AF20221 respectively. the following income shai not be incuded in the total 
income of the previous year cf the person in receipt of the Income 

5.09,699 

ia) ircone Gerived fram property hal� under trust wholly for charkatko or rolgicus purposas, to the aitant to wtich such inccmc is applicd to sh 
purposes in thdia, and, where any such incorme is accumulated or sat apart for applicaton to such purposes In india, lo the extent to which the income so 
accumulated or set apart is nol in excess of fifeen per cent of the income from such property 

18,59,125 

(b) incane derived fran properiy held under Irust in pat only for such purposes, tha tuusi having been realed before the commencement of this Act, to 
the extent to which auch income is applied lo such purposes in India, and, where any such ncome is finally set apart lor applicaion to Such purposes in 
Indio. to the extent to which the income so set apart is not in oxcOss of fificen per cent of the income from such property: 

38,069 
9,33,39, 4A29 
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